

No. 19-55376

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VIRGINIA DUNCAN et al.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant and Appellant.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF FOR NATIONAL AFRICAN AMERICAN
GUN ASSOCIATION, INC. AND PINK PISTOLS IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 17-cv-1017-BEN-JLB
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

Stephen P. Halbrook
3925 Chain Bridge Road
Suite 403
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 352-7276
protell@aol.com

Nezida S. Davis
Bakari Law LLC
2915 Pleasant Ridge Dr.
Decatur, GA 30034
(404) 771-1832
nsdavis@davisbakarilaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
Introduction	4
I. MAGAZINES ARE “ARMS” UNDER THE TEXT AND ORIGINAL UNDERSTANDING	4
A. Magazines are Encompassed in the Textual Reference to “Arms” in the Second Amendment	4
B. The Founding Arms Guarantees were Adopted at the Dawn of the Development of Repeating Firearms	6
C. The Second Amendment was Understood to Protect a Robust Right to Have “Arms”	9
D. The Militia Act of 1792 Reflects the Understanding that the Right to Bear “Arms” Includes Militia-Type Arms	11
II. FIREARMS WITH MAGAZINES WERE CONSIDERED “ARMS” PROTECTED BY THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	13
A. Improved Repeating Firearms were Included in the Right to Bear Arms in the Early Republic	13
B. Prohibitions on the Keeping and Bearing of Arms by African Americans Reflected Their Status as Slaves or Non-Citizens	14
C. Repeating Firearms with Extended Magazines were in Common Use when the Fourteenth Amendment was Adopted in Part to Protect the Right to Bear Arms from State Infringement	16

D. The Right to Bear Arms Was Understood as Protected by the Civil Rights Act of 1871	20
III. DETACHABLE MAGAZINES HAVE MET THE “COMMON USE” TEST FOR WELL OVER A CENTURY	22
A. Restrictions Prompted by Jim Crow Laws and Prohibition	22
B. Firearms with Detachable Magazines Have Been Commonly Used for Lawful Purposes for Well Over a Century	24
IV. MINORITY COMMUNITIES HAVE A SPECIAL INTEREST IN RECOGNITION OF FULL SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO POSSESS STANDARD MAGAZINES	26
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aldridge v. Commonwealth</i> , 2 Va. 447 (Gen. Ct. 1824)	15
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	21
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)	5, 6
<i>Cooper v. Savannah</i> , 4 Ga. 72 (1848)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	13, 14
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	21
<i>Rinzler v. Carson</i> , 262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972)	25
<i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	16

State v. Allmond,
 7 Del. 612 (Gen. Sess. 1856) 15, 16

State v. Kerner,
 181 N.C. 574, 107 S.E. 222 (1921) 24

State v. Newsom,
 27 N.C. 250 (1844) 15

United States v. Miller,
 307 U.S. 174 (1939) 25, 26

Watson v. Stone,
 148 Fla. 516, 4 So. 2d 700 (1941) 22

Whitney v. California,
 274 U.S. 357 (1927) 32

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const., Amend. I 5

U.S. Const., Amend. II *passim*

U.S. Const., Amend. IV 5

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV *passim*

Mass. Dec. of Rights, XVII (1780) 7

N.C. Dec. of Rights, Art. XVII (1776) 7

Pa. Dec. of Rights, Art. XIII (1776) 7

Vt. Const., Art. I, § 15 (1777) 7

STATUTES

14 Stat. 422 (1867) 11

42 U.S.C. § 1983 21

Act No. 166, sec. 1, §§ 12819-3, -4, 1933 Ohio Laws
189, 189; repealed, H.B. 234, § 1, 2014 Ohio Laws File 165 24

Act No. 373, § 3, 1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 888-89; repealed,
Act No. 175, sec. 1, § 224, 1959 Mich. Pub. Acts 249, 250 23

Act of 1840, ch. 30 (N.C.) 15

Art. 66, § 73, 1 Maryland Code 464 (1860) 15

California Penal Code § 1170(h) 4

California Penal Code § 1170(h)1 4

California Penal Code § 16740 4

California Penal Code § 32310 29

California Penal Code § 32310(a) 4

Certain Offenses of Freedmen, 1865 Miss. Laws p. 165, § 1 18

Ch. 1052, §§ 1, 4, 1927 R.I. Acts & Resolves 256, 256–57;
repealed, Ch. 278, sec. 1, § 11-47-2, 1975 R.I Pub. Laws 738,
738–39, 742 23, 24

Chap. 86, § I (1806), 3 Laws of Maryland 297 (1811) 15

Civil Rights Act of 1866 19

Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13 (1871) 3, 20

Freedmen’s Bureau Act, 14 Stat. 173 (1866) 19

Militia Act of 1792, 1 Stat. 271 (1792) 3, 11, 12

N.J. L. 1990, c. 32, § 10 (1990),
enacting N.J.S. §§ 2C:39-3(j), 2C:39-9(h) 24

S.C. Stat., No. 4730, § XIII, 250 (1865) 18

Va. 1819, c. 111 14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Assembly Concurrent Res. No. 42, Ch. 79, Relative
to Chinese Americans in California (2009)
[https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/bill
TextClient.xhtml?bill_id=200920100ACR42](https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=200920100ACR42) 28

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) 18, 19, 20

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871) 21

Documentary History of the First Federal Congress (1996) 11

Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution (1976) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- “Cookson repeater,”
https://www.secret-bases.co.uk/wiki/Cookson_repeater 7, 8
- “New Firearms Law Effective on August 7,”
San Francisco Chronicle (July 15, 1923) 28
- “Pim, John,” <http://american-firearms.com/american-firearms/z-html/company-P/Pim,%20John/Pim,%20John.html> 8
- “Pink Pistols Saddened by Attack on Orlando Club,”
<http://www.pinkpistols.org/2016/06/12/pink-pistols-saddened-by-attack-on-orlando-club/> 29
- “The Girandoni Air Rifle,” Defense Media Network (May 14, 2013)
<https://www.defensemmedianetwork.com/stories/the-girandoni-air-rifle/> 13
- “The Kalthoff Repeater,” Firearms History, Technology
& Development (February 2, 2014) <https://firearmshistory.blogspot.com/2014/02/the-kalthoff-repeater.html> 7
- Berman, Mark & Goldman, Adam, *‘They took too damn long’:
Inside the police response to the Orlando shooting*,
Washington Post (Aug. 1, 2016)
https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/they-took-too-damn-long-inside-the-police-response-to-the-orlando-shooting/2016/08/01/67a66130-5447-11e6-88eb-7dda4e2f2aec_story.html 30
- Cobb, Charles Jr., *This Nonviolent Stuff’ll Get You Killed* (2014) 28

Duara, Nigel, *Police face questions about delayed response to Orlando shooting*, Los Angeles Times (June 12, 2016)
<https://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-orlando-nightclub-police-20160612-snap-story.html> 29

Frothingham, Richard, *History of the Siege of Boston* (1903) 7

Gen. D. E. Sickles’ General Order No. 1 18

Halbrook, Stephen, *Freedmen, the Fourteenth Amendment, & the Right to Bear Arms, 1866-1876* (1998) 17, 21

Halbrook, Stephen, *The Founders’ Second Amendment* (2008) 9

Held, Robert, *The Belton Systems, 1758 and 1784-86: America’s First Repeating Firearms* (1986) 8, 9

Johnson, Nicholas, *Negroes and the Gun: The Black Tradition of Arms* (2014) 28

Kleck, Gary, “Large-Capacity Magazines and the Casualty Counts in Mass Shootings,” *Justice Research and Policy* (2016)
<https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/abs/10.1177/1525107116674926> 31

Kopel, David, “The History of Firearm Magazines & Magazine Prohibitions,” 78 *Albany L. Rev.* 849 (2015) 25

Loyal Georgian, Feb. 3, 1866, at 1 18, 19

Madison, James, *The Federalist* No. 46 10

Mcardle, Mairead, *Parkland Shooter Did Not Use High-Capacity Magazines*, National Review (March 1, 2018) <https://www.nationalreview.com/2018/03/report-parkland-shooter-did-not-use-high-capacity-magazines/> 31

Proceedings of the Black State Conventions, 1840-1865 (1980) 18

Supica, Jim “A Sixteenth Century 16-Shooter,” NRA Blog (November 3, 2017) <https://www.nrablog.com/articles/2017/11/a-sixteenth-century-16-shooter/> 7

Tucker, St. George, *A Dissertation on Slavery* (1796) 14

Tucker, St. George, *Blackstone’s Commentaries* (1803) 13

Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) Program, 2017 Hate Crime Statistics, <https://ucr.fbi.gov/hate-crime/2017/topic-pages/victims> 27

Volokh, Eugene, “State Constitutional Right to Keep and Bear Arms Provisions” 11 Texas Rev. of Law & Politics 191 (2006) <http://www2.law.ucla.edu/volokh/beararms/statecon.htm> 6

Webster, Noah, *An American Dictionary of the English Language* (1828) 12

Webster, Noah, *An Examination of the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution* (1787) 9

Wells, Ida B., *Southern Horrors: Lynch Law in All its Phases* (1892) 28

Williamson, Robert F., *Winchester: The Gun
that Won the West* (1952) 17, 24
